
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

ANGELA CRAIG and JENNY WINSLOW DAVIES,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STEVE SIMON, in his official capacity as Minnesota Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

TYLER KISTNER,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota, No. 0:20-cv-02066-WMW-TNL

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES**

Caitlin Halligan
Jessica E. Underwood
Evan Bianchi
Samuel Breidbart
SELENDY & GAY PLLC
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104

Michael R. Dreeben
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20001

Douglas N. Letter
General Counsel
Todd B. Tatelman
Megan Barbero
Josephine Morse
William E. Havemann
Eric R. Columbus
Lisa K. Helvin
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700
douglas.letter@mail.house.gov

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the United States House of Representatives

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
FEDERAL LAW PREEMPTS MINNESOTA’S ELECTION POSTPONEMENT LAW	4
A. Section 7 Establishes a Single, Nationwide Election Day That Preempts Minnesota Law’s Selection of a Different Date.....	5
B. Section 8 Does Not Save Minnesota’s Law From Preemption.....	10
C. The Court Previously Rejected The Claim That An Exigency Justifying Postponement Of An Election Occurred Here.....	17
CONCLUSION	18

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.,
570 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 8, 13

Bloate v. United States,
559 U.S. 196 (2010) 13

Busbee v. Smith,
549 F. Supp. 494, (D.D.C. 1982), *aff'd*, 459 U.S. 1166 (1983).....*passim*

Cook v. Gralike,
531 U.S. 510 (2001) 7

Fish v. Kobach,
840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016) 13

Foster v. Love,
522 U.S. 67 (1997)6, 8, 11, 14

Jerome v. United States,
318 U.S. 101 (1943) 13

Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996) 8

Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield,
490 U.S. 30 (1989) 12, 13

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Miller,
813 F. Supp. 821 (N.D. Ga. 1993), *aff'd*, 992 F.2d 1154 (11th Cir.
1993).....9, 13, 14

Rondebush v. Hartke,
405 U.S. 15 (1972) 2

Senne v. Village of Palatine,
685 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2012) 13

Ex parte Siebold,
100 U.S. 371 (1879) 8

<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. United States ex rel. Rigsby</i> , 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016)	15
<i>Watt v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 457 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884)	6

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. Amend. XX § 1	6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	1, 7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 1	2
2 U.S.C. § 7	1, 3, 5, 9
2 U.S.C. § 8	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. §§ 381-396	2
3 U.S.C. § 1	5
Iowa Code § 49.58(1)	7
Minn. Stat. § 204B.13	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.379	17
N.Y. Election Law § 6-150	17
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-11-55	7
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. §§ 145.005, 145.039	17
Wisc. Stat. § 8.35(e)(3)	17

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
H.R. (116th Cong.), Rule II.8(b)	1

Other Authorities

Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Sess. 141 (1871) 6
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 2d Sess. 677 (1872)..... 11, 12
